

CASE NO. SC19-2047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND CONSUMER SERVICES, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH DOLLIVER, *et al.*,

Appellees.

Appeal from a Decision of the Florida Second District Court of Appeal
Affirming an Order Declaring Sections 11.066(3) and (4),
Florida Statutes, Unconstitutional *as Applied*, and Writ of Mandamus,
of the Twentieth Judicial Circuit, in and for Lee County, Florida
L.T. Nos. 2D18-1393, 362003CA001947A001CH

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER
SERVICES AND FLORIDA COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE**

Wesley R. Parsons, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 539414
Karen H. Curtis, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 257923
CLARKE SILVERGLATE, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone (305) 377-0700
Facsimile (305) 377-3001

January 24, 2020

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
The Judgments Held by Appellees	2
Related Citrus Canker Compensation Cases	3
Appellees’ Complaint for Mandamus.....	4
The Legislature’s Attempts to Pay the Lee Judgments in 2017	5
The Department’s Response to Complaint of Mandamus.....	5
Evidentiary Hearing in the Trial Court	6
The Legislature’s Attempts to Pay the Lee Judgments in 2018	7
The § 11.066 Order and the Writ of Mandamus.....	8
The Department’s Request for Appropriation in 2019	9
The Department’s Request for Appropriation in 2020	9
Decision of the District Court.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
I. THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN ISSUING THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS BECAUSE THERE IS NO PRESENT ABILITY TO PAY THE JUDGMENTS.	14
A. Under <i>Conner v. Mid-Florida Growers</i> , a Present Ability to Pay is Required for Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus.....	15
B. Legally, No Present Ability to Pay the Judgments Exist	15
1. Section 216.292, Florida Statutes, Requires an Appropriation to Pay the Judgments, and No Appropriation Exists.....	15
2. Section 216.179, Florida Statutes, Precluded Reinstatement of a Vetoed Appropriation, and the Appropriation for the Lee County Judgments Was Vetoed in 2017	17
C. Factually, No Present Ability to Pay Exists	18

II. THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING APPELLEES EXHAUSTED THEIR LEGAL REMEDIES PRIOR TO SEEKING MANDAMUS AND IN HOLDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO BE RIPE	24
A. Appellees Have Not Exhausted the Statutorily-Required Remedy of a Claim Bill.....	24
1. “Petition[ing] the Legislature in Accordance with Its Rules” Means Filing a Claim Bill	25
2. Even if § 11.066 Does Not Refer to a Claim Bill, Appellees Still Have Not Petitioned the Legislature	28
B. Appellees Have a Remedy by Way of the Florida Legislature Paying the Lee Judgments.....	28
III. THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING §§ 11.066(3) AND (4) UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED.....	31
A. The Statutes Do Not Deny Appellees Full Compensation in Violation of the Takings Clause.....	31
1. The Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity Sustains the Statutes and Is Waived Only to the Extent the Statutes Allow.....	32
2. Section 11.066 is a Valid Regulation of the Means by Which a Judgment Against the State May Be Paid	36
3. The Cases Relied on by the Courts Below Do Not Support a Finding that the Statute Is Unconstitutional	39
B. Section 11.066 Does Not Interfere with the Power of the Judiciary to Determine Just Compensation in Violation of the Separation of Power Document.....	41
IV. THE § 11.066 ORDER AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS VIOLATE THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS	

BY INTRUDING UPON THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S AUTHORITY TO BUDGET AND THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH'S AUTHORITY TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS	44
A. The Trial Court's § 11.066 Order.....	44
B. The Legislative Power to Control and Appropriate State Funds.	46
C. Executive Power to Determine Agency's Budget and Spending.	49
D. The Lower Court's Determination Regarding Separation of Powers is Erroneous.	53
V. THE § 11.066 ORDER UNLAWFULLY PROVIDES FOR EXECUTION ON THE DEPARTMENT.....	55
A. Section 11.066(4), Florida Statutes, Precludes Execution on Property of the Department.	55
B. The Common Law Precludes Execution Against the State	56
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES TO APPELLEES ON THE COMPLAINT FOR MANDAMUS	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459, 474 (Fla. 2005).....	46
<i>Atwater v. Kortum</i> , 95 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2012).....	14
<i>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 396 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981), <i>approved</i> , 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1982).....	56, 57
<i>Bogorff v. Florida Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services</i> , 191 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	25, 31, 38, 39
<i>Bogorff v. Scott</i> , 223 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2017).....	5, 22
<i>Bradshaw v. School Bd. of Broward Cnty. Fla.</i> , 486 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	22
<i>Buss v. Reichman</i> , 53 So. 3d 339 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	36
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	47
<i>Citizens For Strong Schools, Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019).....	19, 50
<i>Citrus Cnty. Hosp. Bd. v. Citrus Mem’l Health Found., Inc.</i> , 150 So. 3d 1102 (Fla. 2014).....	14

<i>City of Coral Gables v. Hepkins</i> , 144 So. 385 (1932).....	56
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	41
<i>Comer v. City of Palm Bay</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	23-24
<i>Conner v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	14, 15, 21, 29-30
<i>Corcoran v. Geffin</i> , 112 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1959).....	33, 48, 49
<i>Cunningham v. State Plant Board of Florida</i> , 112 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959).....	29
<i>Daly v. Marion Cnty.</i> , 265 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	33, 47
<i>Daniels v. State Rd. Dep't</i> , 170 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1964).....	42
<i>Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990).....	29
<i>Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Mendez</i> , 98 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 107 So. 3d 405 (Fla. 2012).....	24, 56
<i>Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Polk</i> , 568 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1990).....	29
<i>Dep't of Children and Families v. K.R.</i> , 946 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	49
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	53

<i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. V.L.</i> , 583 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	53
<i>Dep't of Juvenile Justice v. C.M.</i> , 704 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	45
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Gefen</i> , 636 So. 2d 1345 (Fla. 1994)	58
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	36-37
<i>Dolliver v. Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 283 So. 3d 953 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019)	1-2
<i>Drake v. Walton County</i> , 6 So. 3d 717 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	41
<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. City of Pompano Beach</i> , 829 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	38
<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. J.B.</i> , 154 So. 3d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	46, 53
<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Family Servs. v. Birchfield</i> , 718 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	51
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Skinners Wholesale Nursery, Inc.</i> , 736 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	58
<i>Fla. House of Reps. v. Martinez</i> , 555 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1990)	22
<i>Florida Department of Environmental Protection v. ContractPoint Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	25-28, 32, 34, 39, 54- 57
<i>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	40

<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 616 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Gray v. Cent. Fla. Lumber Co.</i> , 104 Fla. 446, 140 So. 320 (1932).....	14
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<i>Jones v. Miami Herald Media Co.</i> , 198 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	13
<i>Khoury v. Carvel Homes S., Inc.</i> , 403 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	37
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	37
<i>McCole v. City of Marathon</i> , 36 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	38
<i>Moffitt v. Willis</i> , 459 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1984).....	43
<i>Nathanson v. Morelli</i> , 169 So. 3d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	14
<i>Notami Hospitals of Florida, Inc. v Bowen</i> , 927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	40
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993).....	37
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender</i> , 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990).....	48
<i>Orr v. Trask</i> , 464 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1995).....	43

<i>Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	50
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984).....	33
<i>Patchen v. Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 906 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2005).....	37-38
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013).....	14
<i>Spangler v. Fla. State Tpk. Auth.</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	33
<i>State, Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Brooke</i> , 573 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	51
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Agric. and Consumer Servs. v. Second Dist. Court of Appeal</i> , Case No. SC60-73586 (Fla. filed January 18, 1989).....	30
<i>State v. Amos</i> , 131 So. 122 (Fla. 1930).....	15, 23
<i>State v. Fla. Police Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992).....	47
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004).....	14
<i>Storer Cable T.V. of Florida, Inc. v. Summerwinds Apartments Assocs.</i> , 493 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1986).....	40
<i>Town v. State ex rel. Reno</i> , 377 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1979).....	37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	38

<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	37
---	----

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 11.066	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 11.066(1).....	28, 35, 46
Fla. Stat. § 11.066(3).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 11.066(4).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. Chapter 73.....	37, 59
Fla. Stat. § 73.015	37
Fla. Stat. § 73.021	38
Fla. Stat. § 73.061	37
Fla. Stat. § 73.071	37
Fla. Stat. § 73.092(1).....	59
Fla. Stat. § 73.092(2).....	13, 58, 59
Fla. Stat. § 73.111	37
Fla. Stat. § 73.121	37
Fla. Stat. § 73.131	37
Fla. Stat. § 73.131(1).....	59
Fla. Stat. § 73.131(2).....	13, 58, 59
Fla. Stat. § 74.091	1, 59
Fla. Stat. Chapter 95.....	38

Fla. Stat. Chapter 216.....	5, 15, 47
Fla. Stat. § 216.023	9
Fla. Stat. § 216.179	10, 17
Fla. Stat. § 216.292	10, 15-17
Fla. Stat. § 216.292(1).....	7, 16
Fla. Stat. § 216.292(2)-(5).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 216.292(2)(a).....	16
Fla. Stat. Chapter 286.....	21
Fla. Stat. Chapter 570.....	57
Fla. Stat. § 570.02(1).....	57
Fla. Stat. § 570.07	58
Fla. Stat. § 581.184	2
Fla. Stat. § 581.1845	3, 30, 38
Fla. Stat. § 581.1845(3).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(5).....	34
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Advisory Opinion to the Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4, the Voting Restoration Amendment, 2020 WL 238556 (January 16, 2020)	41
Big Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	38

14 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3657 (4th ed. August 2019)	38
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2)	10, 21
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(e)	3
Laws of Fla., Ch. 91-109, § 40	26
Laws of Fla., Ch. 2018-9	7
Laws of Fla., Ch. 2019-115	9
Fla. Const., Article II, § 3	42, 46
Fla. Const., Article V, § 1	42
Fla. Const., Article VII, § 1(c)	35, 46
Fla. Const., Article X, § 6(a)	32
Fla. Const., Article X, § 13	33
Florida Senate Rules and Manual, Rule 4.81	27
General Appropriations Act of 2017, Senate Bill 2500	5, 6, 9, 16, 17
House Bill 2313	26
House Bill 5001	9
Legislative Claim Bill Manual	27
Rules of the Florida House of Representatives, Rule 5.6	27
Senate Bill 2128	26
